Balance at the end of the period as per IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 240
Reclassification of debt securities from ‘available for sale’ to ‘measured at amortized cost’ 1,603
ECL recognized on debt financial assets at FVOCI as per IFRS 9 440
Balance at the beginning of the period as per IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 2,283

Retained earnings
Balance at the end of the period as per IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 66,636
Revaluation on reclassification of debt securities from ‘available for sale’ to ‘measured at

amortized cost’ 46
ECL recognized under IFRS 9, including on instruments at FVOCI (28,949)
Balance at the beginning of the period as per IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 37,733

Total changes in equity following the adoption of IFRS 9 (26,860)

The following table reconciles the allowance for impairment of financial assets and provisions for credit-related
commitments, letters of credit and financial guarantees as defined by IAS 39 and IAS 37 as at 31 December 2017 with
the allowances for expected credit losses as defined by IFRS 9 as at 1 January 2018.

31 December
2017

IAS 39 / IAS 37
Revaluation

as per IFRS 9

1 January
2018

IFRS 9
Allowance for impairment
Cash and cash equivalents − 8 8
Deposits with banks and other financial institutions 34,967 241 35,208
Securities at fair value through other comprehensive

income (2017: available-for-sale securities) − 440 440
Loans to banks 9,153 8,848 18,001
Loans to customers 5,555 18,542 24,097
Other financial assets 1,639 6 1,645
 51,314 28,085 79,399

Credit-related commitments  − 408 408
Letters of credit issued to customers − 402 402
Financial guarantees − 54 54
 − 864 864

 51,314 28,949 80,263

 Notes to the interim condensed separate financial statements
International Investment Bank  for the six months ended 30 June 2018

(Thousands of euros)

16

3. Summary of accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014 and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model that will apply to revenue arising
from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognized at an amount that reflects the expectation of an
entity regarding the compensation it would be entitled in exchange for transferring the goods or services to a customer.